## RESOLUTION NO. 1995-8

## ESTABLISHING FARES FOR ADA COMPLEMENTARY PARATRANSIT SERVICE

WHEREAS, Federal Transit Administration (FTA) regulations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) require certain paratransit services to be provided as a complement to fixed-route service; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA) will begin providing ADA Complementary Paratransit Service in June 1995; and

WHEREAS, fares need to be established for this new service; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with applicable regulations and GCRTA policies, a public hearing was held January 31, 1995, to obtain public comment on the proposed fares for ADA Complementary Paratransit Service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That, commencing with the initiation of ADA Complementary Paratransit Service, a one-way fare of \$1.25, or one local ticket, will be charged for all passenger trips using paratransit vehicles. This includes ADAcertified Category I and III passengers as well as non-ADA-certified passengers using paratransit vehicles in accordance with GCRTA policy. Transfers shall be issued as needed so that the total fare for a complete one-way trip is \$1.25 or one local ticket.

Section 2. That the fare for Call-A-Lift trips (ADA Category II) that use no paratransit vehicles shall be equal to the senior/disabled fixed-route fare, currently 50 cents, or one combination ticket. Transfer policies for Call-A-Lift trips shall be the same as for other trips on fixed-route service.

Section 3. That family fares, and free fares for children under six years of age, may be used on ADA Complementary Paratransit Service, provided that the children can be accommodated on the service in accordance with GCRTA policy.

Section 4. That personal care attendants (PCAs), as defined in Federal ADA regulations, shall ride free on all GCRTA services.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	February 21
•	

Secretarv

President

Attest: